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WATERVILLE TRUST CO.—POLICE COURT OF ROCKLAND.

Chapter 36%7.

An Act to amend Chapter four hundred and one of the Private and
Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, relating to Water-
ville Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter four hundred and one of the private and special
laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine is hereby amended
by striking out the word “five” in the seventh line of section
ten of said act, and inserting in its stead the word ‘seven’ so
that said section as amended shall read as follows:

‘Section 10. All the corporate powers of this corporation
shall be exercised by a board of directors, whose number and
term of office shall be determined by vote of the shareholders
at the first meeting held by the incorporators and at each an-
nual meeting thereafter. The affairs and powers of the corpo-
ration may, at the option of the shareholders, be entrusted to
an executive board of seven members, to be, by vote of the
shareholders, elected from the full board of directors. A ma-
jority of said board shall reside in this state.’

Approved April 1, 1909.

Chapter 368.

An Act to amend an Act relating to the Police Court for the City o1
Rockland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Chapter one hundred and fourteen of the private
and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three is
hereby amended by inserting after the word “judge” in the
sixth line of section one, the words ‘also a recorder who shall
be a citizen of Knox county, to be appointed by the governor,
by and with the consent of the council, commissioned and
qualified in the manner provided by law, so that said section as
amended, shall read as follows:

‘Section 1. There is hereby established in the city of Rock-
land, a court to be denominated the police court for the city
of Rockland, to consist of one judge, who shall be appointed,
commissioned. and qualified in the manner provided by the
constitution of this state, and be a citizen of said city, and so
continue while he remains in office. Also one recorder who
shall be a citizen of Knox county, to be appointed by the gov-
ernor, by and with the consent of the council, commissioned
and qualified in the manner provided by law. Said police
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